STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2014 No. 142 (C. 7)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

The Local Government (2014 Act) (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014

Made - - - - 20th May 2014

The Department of the Environment, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 129 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014(1), makes the following Order:

Citation and interpretation

- **1.** (1) This Order may be cited as the Local Government (2014 Act) (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014.
- (2) In this Order any reference to a numbered section is a reference to the section of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.

Provisions of the Act coming into operation on 20th May 2014

- 2. The day appointed for the coming into operation of—
 - (a) section 38 (regulations about standing orders);
 - (b) section 53 (code of conduct);
 - (c) section 124 (supplementary and transitional provisions for the purposes of this Act and other purposes); and
 - (d) section 127 (regulations and orders)

is 20th May 2014.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of the Environment on 20th May 2014.



Linda MacHugh
A senior officer of the Department of the
Environment

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order brings into operation certain provisions of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.